

22.09.2021

**Fresh claim petition under section 166 & 140 of the M.V. Act was filed. It be checked and registered.**

Present : Sh. Ankit Srivastava, counsel for petitioners.

Heard. Record perused. There is no document on record to show that R1 was driving the offending vehicle at the time of accident. It is clear that claim case has been filed in hurry without collecting the necessary documents. Further, it is noteworthy that petitioners are resident of Ajamgarh, U.P. and even accident had taken place in Aligarh, U.P. In view of this, petitioners are burdend with cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with DLSA (East). Further, it is clarified that **petitioners would not be entitled to interest till service of all the respondents.**

The relevant documents to show as to who was driving the offending vehicle be filed within 4 weeks and thereafter, notice to R1 be issued on PF & RC within a week, after filing of the aforesaid documents.

In the meanwhile, notice of petition be issued to R2 and R3 on filing PF & RC, within two weeks.

Further, petitioners are directed to remain present in person and further to file copy of their aadhaar card, PAN Card and bank passbook, if not filed, and produce the originals of these documents on the next date.

Put up for further proceedings on 15.12.2021.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD/Delhi**  
**22.09.2021**