

1 MACT 263/21  
KASTURA AND ORS. Vs. SURENDRA AND OTHERS

08.12.2025

**Present:** Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.  
Sh. V.K. Mehto, Ld. Counsel for R1 & R2 alongwith R2.  
None for R3/Insurer.

Order dt. 28.07.2025, in which directions were given to petitioners to file certified copy of the MLC alongwith certified copy of seizure memo and statement of witnesses not complied with.

IO was also summoned to appear in person. Summons have been issued, further, no report has been received.

Let fresh summons be issued to IO in terms of previous order and last opportunity given to the petitioners for compliance of the previous order.

Be put up for compliance on 16.03.2026.

(Aparna Swami)  
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi  
08.12.2025